
作者/Author：

頁數/Page：

出版日期/Publication Date：

To cite this Article, please include the DOI name in your reference data. 

引用本篇文獻時，請提供DOI資訊，並透過DOI永久網址取得最正確的書目資訊。  

請使用本篇文獻DOI永久網址進行連結:

To link to this Article:

DOI是數位物件識別碼（Digital Object Identifier, DOI）的簡稱，
是這篇文章在網路上的唯一識別碼，
用於永久連結及引用該篇文章。

若想得知更多DOI使用資訊，

請參考 http://doi.airiti.com

http://doi.airiti.com

For more information,                                   

Please see:

《法華三昧懺儀》之研究－從經典義理向實踐儀式的轉化

A Study on the Repentance Ritual of Saddharmapundarika Samadhi: The 
Transformation from Teachings in Canons to Repentance Ritual

doi:10.7045/YJCS.200912.0105

漢學研究集刊, (9), 2009

Yuntech Journal of Chinese Studies, (9), 2009

黃國清(Kuo-Ching Huang)

105-147

http://dx.doi.org/10.7045/YJCS.200912.0105

2009/12



 九  
2009 12 105-148  

 

──從經典義理向實踐儀式的轉化 

   

   

 

  

 南華大學宗教學所助理教授 



 
 
106 

 

 

 

法華三昧懺儀，普賢觀經，事懺，理懺，神聖意義，懺悔六根

，戒定慧。 



—— 107 

A Study on the Repentance Ritual of 
Saddharmapundarika Samadhi: The 
Transformation from Teachings in 

Canons to Repentance Ritual 
 

Huang Kuo-Ching  
 

Abstract 
    In this article, we make a detailed analysis and discussion on the 
Repentance Ritual of Saddharmapundarika Samadhi by Chi-i, to explore the 
sources of this text and the religious meaning contained. The main sources of 
this text are the Sutra of Meditation on the Bodhisattva Samanta-bhadra, the 
Lotus Sutra, and the works of Hui-si. Among these, the first one is the most 
important. The repentance practice for the sins of the six senses and the 
integration of repentance in terms of ultimate truth(li-chan) and practice(shi-chan) 
in that sutra deeply inspired Chi-i. The materials referred by Chi-i are 
reorganized to form a set of repentance rituals.  

    The new repentance text begins with easy religious practices, such as 
choosing the time and place different from ordinary world, purifying the body 
and mind, calling the Buddhas and bodhisattvas, to construct a holy space. It is 
then followed by the repentance practice for the sins of the six senses, along with 
imploring the Buddha to stay in the world, rejoicing for other’s good deeds, 
transferring all the merits towards enlightenment, making a vow to save all 
beings. After these cultivations, the practitioner’s mind would become clear and 
broadened, and is qualified for practicing the repentance in terms of principle. 
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Having chanted the Lotus Sutra to gain the holy power contained in it, the 
practitioner enters meditation and contemplates the ultimate truth to release from 
the sins caused by unwholesome conducts and obtains the merits of the Lotus 
Sutra. At the end of this repentance text, various stages of religious experience 
are presented to help the practitioner to confirm his progression.  

    In comparison with the latter Tien-tai meditation theory of perfect teaching, 
the Repentance Ritual of Saddharmapundarika Samadhi is simpler in content 
and is easier to follow. Although religious rites and prayer are applied, the aim 
of their practice is not to obtain worldly advantages, but to combine repentance 
practice with the three studies of discipline,meditation,and wisdom. This text 
lead its practitioner to deep religious experience step by step, and can be 
recognized as an excellent guideline for Buddhist cultivation. 

 

 

Keywords: the Repentance Ritual of Saddharmapundarika Samadhi, 
the Sutra of Meditation on the Bodhisattva 
Samanta-bhadra, repentance in terms of ultimate truth 
and practice, holy meaning, repentance for the sins of 
the six senses, three studies of Buddhism. 
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     明三七日行法華懺法勸修第一 

     明三七日行法前方便第二 

     明正入道場三七日修行一心精進方法第三 

     明初入道場正修行方法第四 

         第一明行者嚴淨道場法 

         第二明行者淨身方法 

         第三明行者修三業供養法 

         第四明行者請三寶方法 

         第五明讚歎三寶方法 

         第六明禮佛方法 

         第七明懺悔六根及勸請隨喜迴向發願方法 
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   懺悔身根法        懺悔意根法 

                                                                                                                                                       
1975 443-444  

6 46 949  
7 112-118  
8  



 
 
112 

             明勸請法          明隨喜法 

   明迴向法          明發願法 

         第八明行道法 

         第九重明誦經方法 

         第十明坐禪實相正觀方法 

     略明修證相第五 
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(561-632A.D.)
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25 1993
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(R. Grimes) (liturgy)

(Lakota)

(Hierophanie)
31

 

(M. Eliade)
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30 46 98 -  
31 (R. Grimes) ——

2008 14-34  
32 M. Eliade, The Sacred and the Profane: The Nature of Religion, trans. W. R. Trask (San 
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33
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問曰：「眾生心相隨事異緣，云何能得一心精進？」答曰：「有二種修一

心：一者，事中修一心；二者，理中修一心。事中修一心者，如行者初入

道場時，即作是念：我於三七日中，若禮佛時，當一心禮佛，心不異緣；

乃至懺悔、行道、誦經、坐禪，悉皆一心，在行法中無分散意。如是經三

七日，是名事中修一心精進。二者，理中修一心精進，行者初入道場時應

作是念：我從今時乃至三七日滿，於其中間諸有所作，常自照了所作之心、

心性不二。所以者何？如禮佛時，心性不生不滅，當知一切所作種種之事，

心性悉不生不滅。如是觀時，見一切心悉是一心，以心性從本已來常一相

故。行者能如是反觀心源，心心相續，滿三七日，不得心相，是名理中修

一心精進法。」34 

                                                                                                                                                       
Diego, New York and London: Harcourt, inc., 1987), pp. 20-113. 

33 2003 24  
34 46 949 -950  
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35

 

 

夫一切懺悔行法，悉須作前方便。所以者何？若不先嚴淨身心，卒入道場，

則道心不發，行不如法，無所感降。是故當於正懺之前，一七日中，先自調

伏其心，息諸緣事，供養三寶，嚴飾道場，淨諸衣服，一心繫念，自憶此身

已來及過去世所有惡業，生重慚愧，禮佛懺悔，行道誦經，坐禪觀行，發願

專精，為令正行三昧身心清淨無障閡故，心所願求悉克果故。36 

37

 

  

35 

( 46 955 )
——

1993 135-177  
36 46 949  
37 46 949  
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(liminal phase)
38

 

正入道場用六齋日。此日太子、四天王、使者等諸天善神下來人間，檢校善

惡。見修善者，即注善簿，安慰守護，為現瑞相，令行者心生歡喜，增益善

根故。39 

3
40

41

42

43

 

  

38 (V. Turner)
V. Turner, The Ritual Process: Structure and Anti-structure (Ithaca: Cornell University 

Press, 1969), pp.94-130. 
39 46 949  
40 46 14

20 35  
41 20 149  
42 
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45 46 950 -  
46 46 798 -  
47 46 950 -951  
48 46 951  
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50 (A. M. Greeley)

(49%) (48%) (45%)

(42%) (41%) (40%)

51

52 

  

53

  

50 

2003 203  
51 (M. Argyle)

2005 66-68  
52 

214-217  
53 の 1993 317-405  
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54

 

及時將祭，君子乃齊。齊之為言齊也，齊不齊以致齊者也。是故君子非有大

事也，非有恭敬也，則不齊。不齊則於物無防也，耆欲無止也。及其將齊也，

防其邪物，訖其耆欲，耳不聽樂。故《記》曰：「齊者不樂。」言不敢散其

志也。心不茍慮，必依於道；手足不茍動，必依於禮。是故君子之齊也，專

致其精明之德也。故散齊七日以定之，致齊三日以齊之。定之之謂齊，齊者，

精明之至也，然後可以交於神明也。55 

42  

故當養置茅室中，使其齋戒，不睹邪惡，日練其形；毋奪其欲，能出無間去，

上助仙真元氣天治也。 

    1 33  

夫精神，其性常居空閑之處，不居污濁之處也；欲思還神，皆當齋戒，懸象

香室中，百病消亡；不齋不戒，精神不肯反還人也。56 

8

  

54 —— 1992
286-288  

55 1960 90  
56 27-28  
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( )

  

57 20 149 塩 と 322
 

58 54 210 221  
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59

60

61

62 

    

14

 

先知逆順十心，而繫緣實相，是第一懺，常懺悔，無不懺時。但心理微密，

觀用輕疏，黑惡覆障，卒難開曉，重運身口，助發意業，使疾相應，更加五

悔耳。63 

 

懺名陳露先惡，悔名改往修來。佛智遍照，佛慈普攝，我以身口投佛足下，

願世間眼證我懺悔。我無始無量遮佛道罪，無明所偪，不識正真，從三界繫，

動身口意，起十惡罪……應現生後受諸苦惱。如三世菩薩求佛道時懺悔，我

  

59 46 952 -953  
60 108  
61 26 45 -47  
62  
63 46 98  
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亦如是。傷己昏沈，無智慧眼。發是語時，聲淚俱下，至誠真實，五體投地，

如樹崩倒，摧折我人，眾惡傾殄，是名懺悔。64 

 

勸請者，名為祈求。聲聞自度，直懺己罪；菩薩愍眾故行道，故須勸請。我

今知罪，尚不得脫，眾生不知，歷劫流轉。我無力救，請十方佛。佛愍眾生，

不簡巨細，必冀從願。……請轉法輪，……佛若說法，眾生得涅槃證；設未

得者，且令受世間樂。佛若普許，則一切得安，我預一切，罪苦亦除。……

請住世者……我今請佛饒益眾生，如大炬火莫止，變化之心久住，安隱度脫

一切，是名勸請。65 

 

隨喜者，為慶彼。佛既三轉法輪，眾生得三世利益，我助彼喜。又我應勸化

其生善，其善自生，是故我喜。喜三世眾生福德善，三世三乘無漏善，三世

諸佛從初心至入滅一切諸善，我皆隨喜，亦教他喜。如買、賣香、傍觀三人

同熏，能化、受化及隨喜者三善均等。觀眾生惑甚可悲傷，觀眾生善應大恭

敬，心常不輕，深知眾生具正、緣、了，即雖未發，會必應生……故敬之如

佛。……此深是隨喜意也。66 

 

迴向者，迴眾善向菩提。一切賢聖功德廣大，我今隨喜，福亦廣大。眾生無善，

  

64 46 98  
65 46 98 -  
66 46 98  
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我以善施，施眾生已，正向菩提。……正迴向者，斷三界道，滅諸戲論，乾煩

惱泥，滅棘刺林，捨除重檐，不取、不念、不見、不得、不分別能迴向者、所

迴向處。諸法皆妄想和合故有，一切法實不生……我順諸法，隨喜迴向，如三

世諸佛所知、所見、所許，是名真實正迴向，亦名最上具足大迴向。67 

  

 

發願者，誓也。……施眾生善若不要心，或恐退悔，加之以誓。又無誓願，

如牛無御，不知所趣，願來持行，將至所在。……二乘生盡，故不須願；菩

薩生生化物，須總願、別願。四弘是總願，法藏、《華嚴》所說一一善行、

陀羅尼皆有別願。68 

69
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68 46 98  
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70 46 953 -  
71 46 946  
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( 46 953 ) 

73 
( 46 949 ) 

D. B. Stevenson and Hiroshi Kanno, The Meaning of the Lotus Sūtra’s 
Course of Ease and Bliss: An Annotated Translation and Study of Nanyue Huisi’s (515-577) 
Fahua jing anlexing yi. (Tokyo: The International Research Institute for Advanced 
Buddhology, Soka University, 2006)

38 (2007 3 ) 103-124  
74 

( 9 31 )

( 31 ) 
75 50 564  
76 15 300  
77 46 953  



 
 
140 

    

3

78

79

80

81

 

    

  

78 46 14  
79 46 954  
80 46 954 3 46

486  
81 46 954  



—— 141 

82

 

    

4

83

84

85 

 
 

  

82 
——

2005  
83 

46 491 495

 
84 46 487  
85 46 954 4

( 46 485 -486 ) 
 



 
 
142 

 
 

 

 

4

86

87

3

88 2

89

90 91

  

 

86 46 494  
87 46 494 -495  
88 3

( 46 485 ) 
89 24 1008  
90 



—— 143 

 

    

92 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4

93

 

    

                                                                                                                                                       

( 46 463 )  
91 46 494  
92 46 954 -955  
93 46 495 -496  



 
 
144 

94 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    

95 

  

 

94 46 955 -955  
95 

( 46 485 - ) 



—— 145 

    

96

97

98 11

99

10

100

 

                                                                                                                                                       
( 46 486 ) 

 
96 1

( 50
191 -192 ) 4

( 46 818 )  
97 ( 46 951 ) 

( 46 955 )
3

( 46 14 ) 

(
46 554 )  

98 5
( 38 554

) 
99 46 762  
100 38 708  



 
 
146 

 

    

 

    

 

  

 

    



—— 147 

101

 

 

 

    

102

 

101 4
46 818  

102 
3
46 13  


